

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

ERIC CALL, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

WOODROW JONES III, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-3304-DKC

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND DISMISSAL**

DANIEL T. GRANT (BAR No. 19659)
NANDINI SINGH
ALLISON M. WHELAN
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
dgrant@cov.com

SIMON J. FRANKEL
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street, 35th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 591-6000

CLIFFORD D. MPARE, JR.
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(424) 332-4800

J. ADAM SKAGGS
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
223 West 38th St. # 90
New York, NY 10018
(917) 680-3473

HANNAH SHEARER
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
268 Bush St. # 555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-2062

December 14, 2020

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Giffords Law
Center to Prevent Gun Violence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Compelling New Empirical Evidence Confirms the Constitutionality of the Good Reason Requirement Under Intermediate Scrutiny. 4

 A. Maryland has Substantial State Interests in Regulating Concealed Handguns. 4

 B. New Evidence Bolsters *Woollard*'s Holding that Maryland's Regulations Are Reasonably Adapted to Substantial State Interests. 5

 1. Permissive Concealed Carry Laws Are Associated with Higher Levels of Violent Crime..... 5

 2. Firearms Are Rarely Used in Self-Defense and Do Not Increase Safety. 8

II. Plaintiffs' First Amendment Analogy Cannot Sustain Their Complaint..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berron v. Ill. Concealed Carry Licensing Review Bd.</i> , 825 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 11
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>June Medical Services v. Russo</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2103, 2134 (2020)	3
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Malpasso v. Pallozzi</i> , 767 F. App'x 525, 525 (4th Cir. 2019)	2, 3
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 753 F.2d 877, 888 (11th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 5
<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	3
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020)	3

Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda,
873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)12

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)3

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)3, 4, 5

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013) *passim*

Woollard v. Sheridan,
863 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Md. 2012)1

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)3

Other Authorities

Associated Press, *Federal Agent in Road Rage Pulls Gun on Civilian in Maryland*, Wash. Times (Apr. 11, 2018),
<https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2018/apr/11/federal-agent-in-road-rage-pulls-gun-on-civilian-i/>10

Charles C. Branas et al., *Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault*, 99 Am. J. Pub. Health 2034, 2037 (Nov. 2009),
<https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/abs/10.2105/AJPH.2008.143099>9

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Web-based Injury Statistics Query and Reporting System (WISQARS) Fatal Injury Reports*,
<https://www.cdc.gov/injury/wisqars/fatal.html>2

Cassandra Crifasi et al., *Association Between Firearm Laws and Homicide in Urban Counties*, 95 J. Urb. Health 773, 773–74 (2018)7

John Donohue et al., *Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data and a State-Level Synthetic Control Analysis*, 16 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 198, 200 (2019)5, 6, 12

Kimberly Eiten, *Alarming, Rising Trend: Weapons Used During Road Rage Incidents*, CBS Baltimore (Apr. 10, 2017), <http://baltimore.cbslocal.com/2017/04/10/alarming-rising-trend-weapons-used-during-road-rage-incident/>10

Fox4News.com Staff, *Police: Man Arrested for Shooting Uber Driver Thought He Was Helping*, Fox 4 News (May 16, 2017), <http://www.fox4news.com/news/man-spots-gun-inadvertently-shoots-uber-driver>10

Rashna Ginwalla et al., *Repeal of the Concealed Weapons Law and Its Impact on Gun-Related Injuries and Deaths*, 76 J. Trauma Acute Care Surg. 569, 569, 573 (2014)8

Mark Gius, *Using the Synthetic Control Method to Determine the Effects of Concealed Carry Laws on State-Level Murder Rates*, 57 Int’l Rev. L. & Econ. 1, 6 (2019).....7

David Hemenway et al., *Whose Guns are Stolen? The Epidemiology of Gun Theft Victims*, 4 Injury Epidemiology 1, 3 (2017)8

David Hemenway & Sara J. Solnick, *The Epidemiology of Self-Defense Gun Use: Evidence from the National Crime Victimization Surveys 2007–2011*, 79 Preventive Med. 22, 23 (2015).8

Kevin Rector, *These Baltimore Students Aren’t Afraid of Mass Shootings. They’re Facing Gun Violence In Their Everyday Lives.*, The Baltimore Sun (Mar. 1, 2018), <http://www.baltimoresun.com/news/maryland/baltimore-city/bs-md-excel-students-on-guns-20180219-story.html>2

William Saletan, *Friendly Firearms: How an Armed Hero Nearly Shot the Wrong Man*, Slate (Jan. 11, 2011), http://www.slate.com/articles/health_and_science/human_nature/2011/01/friendly_firearms.html.....10

Michael Siegel, et al., *Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits and Homicide Rates in the United States*, 107 Am. J. Pub. Health 1923, 1924-28 (Dec. 2017), <https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/pdf/10.2105/AJPH.2017.304057>.....5, 7

U.S. Congress Joint Econ. Comm. Democratic Staff, Joint Econ. Comm., *A State-by-State Examination of the Economic Costs of Gun Violence* at 26 (2018), https://www.jec.senate.gov/public/_cache/files/b2ee3158-aff4-4563-8c3b-0183ba4a8135/economic-costs-of-gun-violence.pdf2

Violence Policy Ctr., *Firearm Justifiable Homicides and Non-Fatal Self-Defense Gun Use* (July 2019), <https://vpc.org/studies/justifiable19.pdf>9

Daniel W. Webster et al., *Firearms on College Campuses: Research Evidence and Policy Implications*, Johns Hopkins Bloomberg School of Public Health, 8 (Oct. 15, 2016), https://nccpsafety.org/assets/files/library/Firearms_on_College_Campuses.pdf9

Paul Zimmerman, *The Deterrence of Crime through Private Security Efforts: Theory and Evidence*, 37 Int’l. Rev. L. & Econ. 66, 66–75 (2014).....8
